Q

4000 North Central Avenue

ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500

US.Depariment Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

of Fansportation (602) 379-3646

Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998

Administration http://www.thwa.dot.gov/azdiv/index.htm
May 14, 2012

In Reply Refer To:

(727)

Arizona FY 2011-2014
Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 52

HPM-AZ

Mr. Joseph S. Omer, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Omer:

We have reviewed your March 2, 2012 request to amend the FY 2011-2014 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the FY 2012-2014 portion of the enclosed list of projects
approved by the Central Arizona Association of Governments Regional Council on January 25, 2012.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 52 into the Arizona FY 2011-2014
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

Glhnid 3. St

Fok Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Enclosure



s

<4 Arizona Department of Transportation
Multimodal Planning Division
ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
Janice K. Brewer Scott Omer
Governor March 2’ 2012 Division Director

John 8. Halikowski
Director

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration
4000 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1500
Phoenix, AZ 85012-1906

RE: FY 2011-2014 STIP, Amendment Number 52
Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’'s designee, | approve the amendment requested by the Central Arizona
Association of Governments (CAAG) on February 29, 2012 to amend the CAAG FY 2012-2016
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). | cordially request Amendment Number 52 to the
FY 2011-2014 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect changes as noted
in the letter from Mr. Mark Griffin, CAAG Transportation Planning Director.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC
134 and section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the
program, by this amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this
amendment will not adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

cott Omer
SO/cg
cc. RodLane Mary Hewitt Seth Kaufman John Dickson
Lupe Harriger Ed Stillings Nate Banks Lisa Danka

Jodi Rooney Charla Glendening Todd Emery



CENTRAL

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
ARIZONA
1075 S. !DAHO ROAD
. ASSOCIATION OF e 50D
GOVERNMENTS APACHE JUNCTION, ARIZONA 85119
Serving Gita g Plral Cowntles sinee 19570!
February 29, 2012

Ms Charla Glendening

ADOT Muiti Modal Pianning Division
206 5, 17" Avenue, Room 320B
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Re: CAAG FY 2011-2016 TIP Approved Amendment 1/25/2012

Dear Ms. Glendening:
The following are amendmeants to the CAAG FY 2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program:

Highway Safety Improvement Projects
e FY13 Procurement of 160 new street signs — Project cost 533,930.00
e FY13 Engineering and design of school zones and crossings — Project cost $35,000.00
e FY13 Engineering and design of the Ironwood Safety Pullouts ~ Project cost $131,160.00
e FY13 Procurement of Traffic Control signals - Project cost $40,000.00
FY13  Procurement of 350 street name signs — Project cost $43,352.00
e FY13 Pavement Marking Replacement Program — Project ccst $79,200.00
e FY13 Procurement of 16 signal heads and 11 uninterruptable power units - Project cost $95,820.00
e« FY14 Procurement of 300 regulatory street signs — Project cost $65,870.00
e FEY14 Installation of pavement stripping, sighage, beacons and lighting — Project cost $63,000.00
s FY14 Construction Phasel, Ironwood Safety Pullouts — Project cost $246,876.78
s FY15 Pavemeni Marking Replacement Program - Project cost $61,200.00
e FY15 Construction Phase I, Ironwood Safety Pullouts — Project cost $319,266.16
= FY16 Construction Phase lll, ronwood Safety Pullouts — Project cost $318,031.01
State Transportation Enhancement
= FY10 Design US 70 West San Carlos Reservation Bdry (H8025) — Project cost 5276,725
e FY13 Construction US 70 West San Carlos Reservation Bdry (H8025) ~ Project cost $956,055
e FY10 Design US 60 MP 196 Tl at idaho Rd Tl in Apache Jct (H8032) — Project cost $184,702
e FY12 Construction US 60 MP 196 Tl at Idaho Rd Tiin Apache Jct {H8032) — Project cost $804,379
The following administrative adjustments to the FY 2011-2016 TIP have been made:
e  Amend project #FLO 13-O1from construction to engineering and design

The amended CAAG FY 2011-2016 TIF is attached.

The CAAG Regional Council approved the amendment to the 2011-2016 TIP at their meeting on January 25, 2012.
Please submit the above changes to be reflected in the Arizona State Transportation Improvement Program.

Should you need any clariﬂcation, please contact me at 480-474-9300 or by e-mail at miriffin@caagcenteral.org,

gincer v,
/'"/ // b( C//I/‘——-

Mark Grlff l}/}ﬂ./P

Transporta'fon Planning Director

GILA COUNTY: GLOBE, HAYDEN, Miait PAYEDN, STAR VALLEY, WikKELMAK
PINAL COUNTY: APACHE JiNCTITN, GASA A GRANDE, CGOLIDGE, ELOY, FLORENCE, KEARMY, IAMIDTH, S4ARAMA, MARICOPA, GUEEN CREEK, SUFERIOR
TRIBAL GOVERNMENT: AK-CHIN INDIAY COMMUNITY, GiLA RIVER INDIAN COMIZUNITY, SAN CARLCE AFACHE TRIEE

LOCAL: (464, 474-6300 » TOLL-FREE: (B07) 762-1445 » TDD: (4301 671-6252 « FAX (480 474-9305

EQuUAL GPRPORTUNITY EMFLOYER » AUXILIARY AIDE & SERVICES AVAILABLE UPGY REGUEST » TTY: /i1



CAAG FIVE-YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Fiscal Year 2011-2016
APPROVED BY CAAG REGIONAL COUNCIL JANUARY 25, 2012
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
Project Number | Year/ Sponsor Project Name and Location Length Project Type Functional Lanes | Lanes Fed Aid Federal Local " TOTAL
Rnd Classification Before | Aficr Type Funds Match

CLG 11-01D 2011|{Coolidge Coolidge Ave - Arizona Blvd to 1st Street 0.5Mi |Design Urban Minor Arterfal |2 4 STP $400,000.00) $24,178.15| $424,178.15
PNL 11-01C 2011[Pinal County Hunt Hwy Phase | ) 1.75 MI. |Construction Rural Minor Arterial |2 4 STP $4,378,625.00| $264,667.68]  $4,643,292.68]
APJ 11-01D 2011]AJ Ironwood Drive - Broadway Ave to Apache Trall ___ |Design Major Arterial 4 4 STP $130,000.00| $7,857.90| $1 37,8@

GIL 11-01C 2011|Gila County Upgrade to Thermoplastic Striping Construction Varlous N/A N/A  [STP $200,000.00) $12,089.08) $212,089.0!
CAG 11-D1P 2011|CAAG Reglonal Traffic Counting N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  [STP $50,000.00] $3,022.27] $53,022.27]
CAG 11-02P 2011{CAAG Technology Transfer N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A — [STP $10,000.00) $604.4 $10,604.45)
Sub Total  $5,168,625.00 $312,419.54  $5,481,044.54
CLG 11-01C 2012|Coolidge Coolidge Ave - Arlzona Blvd to 1st Street 0.5Mi |Construction Urban Minor Arterial |2 4 STP $700,000.00) $42,311.77] $742,311.77]
MAR 12-01C 2012|Maricopa Maricopa/Casa Grande Hwy Construction Urban Minor Arterial (2 4 STP $540,000.00 $32,640.51 $572,640.51
CAG 12-01P “2012[CAAG Regional Traffic Counting N/A N/A R NA |STP $50,000.00 $3,022.27] $53,022.27]
CAG12-02P 2012[CAAG Technology Transfer N/A N/A N/A NIA N/A  [STP $10,000.00, $604.45| $10,604.45
Sub Total  $1,300,000.00 $78,579.00  $1,378,579.00)
FLO 12-011 2013 Florence Roundaboui - SR-2R7 10 SR-796 N/A Design Urban Arterial i z STP $603.343.00 $36.469.30 $6239.812.30)
PAY 13-01D 2013{Payson E. Bonita Si - Phase |l - Hwy B7 to Saint Phillips St Design STP $350,000.00) $21,155.89 $371,155.89
CLG 13-01D 2013|Coolidge Central Ave - Arizona Blvd to Maln Street Design STP $187,500.00) $11,333.51 $198,832.51
CLG 13-02C 2013[Coolidge Central Ava - Arizona Bivd to Main Street Construction - B STP - $437,500.00] $26,444.86| $463,944.86)
CAG 13-01P 2013|CAAG Regional Traffic Counting “TNA N/A N/A o N/A NA~[STP B $50,000.00]  $3,02227 $53,022.27)
CAG 13-02P 2013[CAAG Technology Transfer N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  |STP $10,000.00) $604.45) $10,604.45

Sub Total  $1,638,343.00 $99,030.28  $1,737,373.2
PNL 14-01C 2014 Pinal County Germann Rd Construction Principle Arterial None 2 STP $1,000,000.00 $60.445.39| $1 .060,445.39|
PNL 14-02C 2014|Pinal County Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy - Russell Rd to Santa Rosa Br 7.9Mi  'Reconstruction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $668,079.00, $40,382.29) $708,461.29
CAG 14-01P 2014|CAAG Regional Traffic Counting N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  [STP $50,000.00] $3,022.27| $53,022.27]
CAG 14-02P 2014|CAAG Technology Transfer N/A N/A N/A N/A NA  [STP $10,000.00) $604.45) $10,604.45
Sub Total  $1,728,079.00 $266,045.66  $1,994,124.66|
PAY 15-01C 2015|Payson E. Bonita St - Phase Il - Hwy 87 to Saint Phillips 1M Reconstruction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $700,000.00 $42,311 .77| $742,31 1.77|
APJ 15-01C 2015(AJ Ironwood Drive - Broadway Ave to Apache Trail Construction STP $1,070,000.00) $64,676.56| $1,1 34,676.56]
CAG 15-01P 2015/CAAG Regional Traffic Counting N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ~ STP $50,000.00) $3,022.27| $53,022.27|
CAG 15-02P 2015{CAAG Technology Transfer N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  [STP $10,000.00) $604.45] $10,604.45]

Sub Total  $1,830,000.00 $110,615.06  $1,940,615.0

PAY 18-01C 2016|Payson E. Bonita St - Phase IV - Hwy 87 to Saint Phillips St 0.4 Mi |Reconstruction Urban Minor Arterial |2 2 STP $375,000.00] $22,667.02 $397,667.0
CLG 16-01D 2016|Coolidge Main Street o Design Urban Collector 4 4 STP $150,000.00] $9,066.81 $159,066.81]

CLG 16-02C 2016|Caolidge Main Street Reconstruction Urban Collector 4 4 STP $850,000.00) $51,378.58 $901,378.5
CAG 16-01P 2016[CAAG Regional Traffic Counting N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A [STP $50,000.00) $3,022.27| $53,022.27]
CAG 16-02P 2016{CAAG Technology Transfer NA T INIA " [NiA A N/A [STP $10,000.00 $604.45) $10,604.45
Sub Total  $1,435,000.00 $86,739.13 ~ $1,521,739.13

HURF EXCHANGE PROGRAM
|MIM 04-01C | 2011|Miami |Adonis Ave - Adonis to Main St [0.25 Mi | Reconstruction |Urban Collector |2 |2 |STP-HURF Exchange | $255,000.00| $15.413.57| $270,413.57]
GLB 99-01C | 2011|Globe [Broad Street - Phase Il - Walliman Rd to Beer Tree Crossing {025 Mi”_|Construction |Urban Coliector [N/A I2 | STP-HURF Exchange | $340,000.00] $20,551.43] $360,551.43
Sub Total $595,000.00 $35,965.01 $630,965.01
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
PNL 00-01B t |Pinal County |Kelvin Bridge - 1 Mi S. of SR77 | |Replacement | | | $1,310,000.00| $79,183.46)  $1,380,183.46f
GIL 99-01C [ | Gila County |ice House Canyon Bridge - Sixshooter Canyon/Jess Hayes | |Replacement | i | |~ $1,000,000.00] $60,445.30,  $1,060,445.39
Sub Total  $2,310,000.00 $139,628.84  $2,449,628.84
HAZARD ELIMINATION / SAFETY PROGRAM
SCA 01-018 | |San Carlos Apache Tribe |Indian Rt 6 | |Alignment/signage | | $500,000.00| $30,222.69| $530,222.6!
Sub Total $500,000.00 $30,222.69 $530,222.6!
TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM
FLO 02-01T 10]Florence Main Street R ion - Ruggles St to Butte Ave Landscaping/Ped Fac $500,000.00| $30,222.69) $530,222.89
[GLB 02-01T 10| Globe Railroad Depot - Phase | & Il - Globe Historic District Rehibilitation Hist Bldg - $309,827.00) $18,727.61 $328,554.61
|MAR14-01T 14| Maricopa - State Sidewalks - SR347 @ SR238 Pedestrian Facilities $479,834.00 $29,003.75 $508,837.75
PNL 09-01T 17|Pinal County Shared Use Pathway - Kings Ranch Rd - Phase Il Pedestrian Facilities T $457,068.00) $27,627.65 $484,695.65
GIL 07-01T 15/ Gila County Pedestrian Sidewalks - Six Shooter Canyon [Pedestrian Facilities $499,484.00) $30,191.50 $529,675.50
PAGE 1 03/02/2012



Project Number | Year/ Sponsor Project Name and Location Length Project Type Functional Lanes | Lanes Fed Aid Federal Local TOTAL
Rnd Classification Before | After Type Funds Match
GIL 09-01T 17| Gila County/Globe Pedestrian Sldewalks - Main street Pedestrian Facilities $491,460.00 $29,706.49 $521,166.4
CLG 10-01T 18| Coolidge Central Ave. - Arizona Blvd to Main St. Landscaping/Ped Fac $750,000.00, $45,334.04 $795,334.04
GIL 10-01T 18| Gila County Pine-Strawberry Pedestrian Shelters Pedestrian Facilities $478,010.00) $28,893.50] $506,903.50)
AZDOT 10-01D ADOT Design of US 70 Wesi San Carlos Reseivahon Bdry tc San Callos Design $276.725.00 516.726.75 §293 451 75
AZDOT 10-01C ADDT Construction of 1S 70 Wesi San Carlos Reservation Bty w San Construciion $95€.055.00 $57.789.11 £1.013.844 11
AZDOT 11-020 ADOT Design of US 60 MF 19€ T at kahe: Rd Tl in Apache Jet - HR032 Design $184.702 00 $11.162 36 $195 86E 3
AZDQT 10-02C ADDT Construcoon of US 60 pF 19€ Tl a Idah Rel THin Apache Jet - Construction $804,379.00 $48,621.00 $853.000.0
Sub Total $6,187,544.00 $374,008.49 $6,561,552.4
HIGH PRIORITY PROJECTS PROGRAM
CSG 09-01H Casa Grande Pinal Ave/Main St Commercial Bypass Construction $800,000.00 $48,356. # $848,356.31
(GIL 09-01H GilaCounty Tonto Creek Bridge 1= Design - ] $2,960,000.00]  $178,918.35,  $3,138,918.35
CCC 07-01H Copper Corridor Coalition  |Ore Cart Trail - SR 77 various locations Construction $400,000.00] $24,178.15] $424,178.15
MAR 10-01C Maricopa - Grade Separtated Interchange at SR 347 and UP RR Construction - o il ]
PNL11-01H Pinal County Hunt Hwy " |Construction Malor Collecter 2] 4 — $500,000.00, ~$500,000.00
Sub Total $4,660,000.00 $251,452.81 $4,911,452.81
PRIVATE AND LOCAL PROJECTS
PDV 06-01L 2011|Private Developer Tl -1-10 at Val Vista N/A Canstruction N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A| N/A] N/A]
ELYOS01L 2011|Eloy Sunshine Blvd ) ) Reconstruction Principle Arterial iy 4 N/A N/A] $3,000,000.00  $3,000,000.00)
PNL 12-01P 2012|Pinal County East/West Corridor Study B Planning Study & EA | Principle Arterial [N/A NA~ |N/A ) $2,600,000.00)
QCR 07-01L 2016|Queen Creek Gateway Transit Facility Canstruction N/A, N/A N/A N/A NIA| $5,200,000.00 $5,200,000.008
Sub Total $8,200,000.00  $10,800,000.00
AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT PROGRAM
APJ 11-01A | |Apache Junction |Ironwood Drive-16th Ave to Broadway Ave. resurfacing & | |Construction | | | $665,234.00] $820,856.00  $1,486,790.00
= Sub Total $665,934.00 $820,856.00 $1,486,790.00
HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVE MENT PROJECTS
APJ 10-018 | 2010|Apache Junction |City wide signage | | Canstruction | | |Hsip | §44,850.00| $2,710.99| $47,560.98(
PAY 10-01S | 2010{Payson |roundabout on SR-87 at Airport Road | |Construction | | |HSIP | $333,000.00( $20,128.31] $353,128.31|
Sub Total $377,850.00 $22,839.29 $400,689.29
PAY 11-01S 2011|Payson City wide signage Construction HSIP $70,725.00 $70,725.00
CLG 11018 2011|Coolidge Citywide Striping Construction HSIP $135,000.00| $135,000.00
CLG 11018 2011|Coolidge CitywideSign invetory " |Construction HSIP $100,000.00 $100,000.00
[QCR 11-01S~ | 2011|Queen Creek |Pavement Markings Hunt Huy/Empire Bivd Construction HSIP $61,628.00] $61,628.00
SUP 11-018 2011|Superior City wide si Construction HSIP $50,000.00| $50,000.00)
GLB 11-01S 2011|Globe RR Corridor Curb and Gutter ) Design HSIP $68,238.00) $4,124.67| $72,362.67]
[GLB 11-03S 2011|Globe | Citywide Sign Rep t T [Construction - SR ) ~ $19,572.00 $19,572.00
GLB 11-038 2011|Globe Citywide Stripe Repl “|Construction " HSIP $19,100.00 $19,100.00,
[APJ 11015 2011|Apache Junction Median and Intersection improvements SR8B & OWH Design B |HSIP $36,915.62 $2,231.38  $39,147.00)
Sub Total $561,178.62 $6,356.05 $567,534.67]
GLB 12-018 2012|Globe RR Corridor Sidewalk, Gurb, and Gutter Construction HSIP $181,120.00, $10,947.87| $192,067.87]
APJ 12-018 2012(Apache Junction Median and Intersection Improvements SR88 & OWH Construction HSIP $182,224.00) $11,014.60, $193,238.60)
CAG 12-01§ 2012|CAAG Region Sign Inventory Planning HSIP $150,000.00) $150,000.00)
PAY 12-01C 2012[Payson Replace Street Name and Waming Signs Construction HSIP~ $64,693.53 $64,693.53
Sub Total $578,037.53 $21,962.47 $600,000.00)
COL 13-01C | 2013|Coolidge |Replace Street and Stop signs | |Construction ! | |HSIP [ $74,200| ! $74,200
GLO 13-01C | "2013|Globe |Replace Street Name Signs ] " |Construction [ | {HSIP [ $69,375| i $59,375
MiAR 13-01C 2013 Tawi of tiammoth Proturemenit of 160 new sureet signs Cunstruction HSIP 332930 $33.930
CLG 153-01D 2015 Coolidge Engineenng and design of school zones and crossmgs Destgn HSIP 535,000 $35.000)
APJ 12-01D 2013 apache Junction Enginegiiny and design of #e Ironweod Safety Fiuliouts Design HSIF $122 664 $7.476 i31.160
HAY 13-0iC 2013 Town of Hayden: Procurement of Tratfic Control signs to he installed aitywide Consiruction HSIP $30.000 $40,000
MiM 12-01C 2013 Miami Procuremeint of 350 street name 3igns to be msialled ciywide Constricton HSIF $43352 942,35
PAY 13-02C 2013 Tawn of Payson Pavement Marking Replacemeni Frograni To purchase therme Construction HSIP $7¢.200 79 2004
plasuc pavement marking marenal
CSG 13-01C 2013 Casa Gramde Procurement of 18 iraffic signals heads and i1 uninterruptable Construction HSIF 845 320 $9¢. 8208
pawer supply unis
Sub Total $584,560.88 $7,476.12 $592,037.00)
ELY 14-01C 2014 Eloy Piocurement of 300 iegulaiory street signs Construcaon HSIF $65.370 565 870
CL5 14-01C 2014 Coolidge Cansituction Installatior: ot pavement sinppmng. signage, beacaris Consiruction HSIP $63.00N0 363.000
and lighting

PAGE 2

03/02/2012



Project Number | Year/ Sponsor Project Name and Location Length Project Type Functional Lanes | Lanes Fed Aid Foderal Local TOTAL
Rnd Classification Before | After Type Funds Match
APJ 13-02C 2014 Apache Juncrisn The consuuctiun Phase | of the Ironwood Safety Pullouts Construction HSIP $232. 805 $14,072 $246 877
Construction ot 2 pullouts between Ellivt and Baseline.
Sub Total $361,674.80 $14,071.98 $375.746.7a
PAY 502C 201 E Towri of Payson Fa-ement Marking Replacemeni Program. Tn puithase thermo Consrruction HSIF $61.200 $61.200)
plastic pavement tnarking maierial
APJ 12-03C 201& Apache Juncuun The construction Phase |l of the ionwond Safety Pullouts Constriction HSIF 5301 068 $18.1498 S
Censtruction of 2 pullouts betveen Elliot and Baseline
Sub Total $362,267.99 $18,198.17 $380,466.1
AFJ 112-04(, 2D1€ Apache Juriction The conistruction Phase 1l of the Ironwood Safety Pullouts, Constuction HSIF $299.30% $18.12¢8 $316031
Construction of 2 pullouts Lerween Elliot and Baseline
Sub Total $299,903.24 $18,127.77 $318,031.01
CSG 11-01R | 2011|Casa Grande |Casa Grande Walk-n & Roll-n Program - = T 1 | |SRTS | $382,776.00 _ | $382,776.00
APJ 12-01R | 2012[Apache Junction |Safe Bicycie and Pedestrian Routes [ | |SRTS | $291,166.00] | $291,166.00
Sub Total $673,942.00 $673,942.00
GIL 12-01P | 2012|Gila County | Thermoplastic Striping 4 roads in Gila County | |Construction [ | | | $280,800.00| J $280,800.00
Sub Total $280,800.00 $280,800.00
Summary Total __$32098.740.06  $10/914/59435 _ 345,813,334.41
| __ | | 1 | |
|1725012 - Approved Amendments to FY 2012-16 CAAG TIP ! [ [ | |
PAGE 3

03/02/2012



